
NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure the cloudiness of water.

% < 0.3 NTU: Percent samples less than or equal to 0.3 NTU.

pCi/L: Picocuries per liter used to measure radioactivity.

Water Quality Table Educational Footnotes

Turbidity (NTU): Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. It is monitored because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of filtration systems and disinfectants.

Unregulated Contaminants: A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for this contaminant has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language been set. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

Fluoride: Fluoride is added to the water supply to help promote strong teeth. The Illinois Department of Public Health recommends an optimal fluoride level of 0.7 mg/L, with a range of 0.6 mg/L to 0.8 mg/L.

Sodium: There is not a state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials that are concerned about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should consult a physician about this level of sodium in the water.



2023 Water Quality Detected Contaminants for the City of Naperville

City of Naperville Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)	Highest Percentage of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total Number of Positive Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Samples	Viola- tion	Typical Source of Contaminant
0	5% of monthly samples are positive	0.8	0	0	No	Naturally present in the environment.

City of Naperville Disinfectant and Disinfection By-Products								
Contaminant (Units)	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detections	Violation	Sample Date	Typical Source of Contaminant	
Chlorine (ppm)	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	1.2	0.9 - 1.3*	No	2023	Water additive used to control microbes.	
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	n/a	60	25.8	25.8 7.4 - 36.6 No		2023	By-product of drinking water chlorination.	
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs) (ppb)	methanes n/a 80 57.3		16.3 - 86.7	No	2023	By-product of drinking water chlorination.		

* Highest and Lowest Monthly Averages

1.3

1.3

0.0675

Copper (ppm)

City of Naperville Lead and Copper								
Contaminant (Units)	MCLG	AL	90th Percentile	Number of Sites over AL	Violation	Sample Date	Typical Source of Contaminant	
Lead (ppb)	0	15	5.06	1	No	2023	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.	
Conner (nnm)	1 2	1.2	0.0675	0	No	2022	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural	

Violations Table

2023

deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.

No

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5): Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

0

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	04/01/2023	06/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

2023 Water Quality Detected Contaminants for the City of Chicago

Contaminant (Units)	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detections	Violation	Sample Date	Typical Source of Contaminant	
City of Chicago Turbidity Data								
Turbidity (%≤0.3 NTU)	n/a	TT 95% ≤0.3 NTU	100%	100.0% - 100.0%	No	2023	Soil runoff. Lowest monthly percent meeting limit.	
Turbidity (NTU)	n/a	TT=1 NTU max	0.25	n/a	No	2023	Soil runoff. Highest single measurement.	
City of Chicago Inorganic Contaminants								
Barium (ppm)	2	2	0.0195	0.0192 - 0.0195	No	2023	Discharge of drilling wastes. Discharge from metal refineries. Erosion of natural deposits.	
Nitrate (as Nitrogen) (ppm)	10	10	0.33	0.29 - 0.33	No	2023	Runoff from fertilizer use. Leaching from septic tanks, sewage. Erosion of natural deposits.	
Total Nitrate & Nitrite (as Nitrogen) (ppm)	10	10	0.33	0.29- 0.33	No	2023	Runoff from fertilizer use. Leaching from septic tanks, sewage. Erosion of natural deposits.	
City of Chicag	City of Chicago Total Organic Carbon							
TOC (Total Organic Carbon)	The percentag	ge of TOC remov	al was measured	each month and	the system n	net all TOC r	removal requirements set by IEPA.	
City of Chicag	o Unregula	ated Contar	ninants					
Sulfate (ppm)	n/a	n/a	27.8	25.0 - 27.8	No	2023	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits.	
Sodium (ppm)	n/a	n/a	8.71	8.43 - 8.71	No	2023	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits. Used as water softener.	
City of Chicag	o State Reg	gulated Cor	taminants					
Fluoride (ppm)	4	4	0.74	0.66 - 0.74	No	2023	Water additive which promotes strong teeth.	
City of Chicag	City of Chicago Radioactive Contaminants							
Combined Radium 226/228 (pCi/L)	0	5	0.95	0.83 - 0.95	No	2020*	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.	
Gross Alpha ex- cluding radon and uranium (pCi/L)	0	15	3.1	2.8 - 3.1	No	2020*	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.	

^{*}Some contaminants are sampled less frequently than once per year. As a result, not all contaminants were sampled during the CCR calendar year.



Monitoring Violations Annual Notice

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for the City of Naperville

Our water system violated a drinking water standard over the past year. Even though this was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct this situation.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During April 1 through June 30, 2023 we did not complete all testing for Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

The table below lists the contaminant we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for this contaminant, how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were taken.

Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When all samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) ¹	8 Samples Quarterly	8	Between May 1 and May 31, 2023	May 9 and June 27, 2023

What happened? What is being done?

All eight required quarterly Haloacetic acids (HAA5) samples were collected on May 9, 2023 and were properly shipped to and received by the Illinois EPA laboratory for analysis. However, due to errors by the laboratory, four of the samples had to be recollected. As soon as possible after the City of Naperville was notified, resamples were collected on June 27, 2023. Results of that analysis met drinking water standards.

For more information, please contact Lisa McNames at 630-420-6121 or 3712 Plainfield/Naperville Rd. Naperville, IL 60564.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by the City of Naperville	Water System ID#	IL0434670	Date distributed	June 1, 2024	
			='		Ξ
